Shared: Locations Import,
Version 1
Specification
Last Revised: August 27, 2019
Applies to these SAP Concur solutions:
 Expense
 Professional/Premium edition
 Standard edition

have a parent, leave blank.
NOTE: Currently the RAIL
location type codes cannot be
parents.
Parent
Location Code
Alphanumeric N Enter the location code for the
parent, for example, FRPAR
(Paris); must already exist in
the database.
Note the following:
• If the Parent Location Type
Code is STD, then this field
is required.
• If the Parent Location Type
Code is null and this field is
filled, the parent location
type is defaulted to STD.
• Only locations with a
location type of STD can be
parent locations.
• The parent location must
have the same country
code has the current
location.
• The parent location will be
used for reporting
purposes only.
Future use
fields 3 - 10
Reserved for
future use
N Reserved for future use
Below is a sample of the associated portion of an import file.
220,SMA07,Eastgate std,King County,US-WA,US,-480, ,STD,STD,US001,,,,,,,,
220,SMA03,Lake Hill,King County,US-WA,US,-480,,RAIL_9F,STD,US002,,,,,,,,
 Section 5: Step 1: Creating the Import Data File
Shared: Locations Import V1 Specification 11
Last Revised: August 27, 2019
© 2004 - 2024 SAP Concur All rights reserved.
230 - Add Location Name With Location Type Importer
Like the 210 record, this record is used to add additional names for the same
location code.
230: Data for record ID "AddLocationNameWithLocationTypeImporter"
Name Definition Req? Description Client Field
Definition
Record Type 230 Y Enter 230
Location Code 10 characters
maximum
Y Enter the location code; must
already exist in the database.
Name 64 characters
maximum
Y Enter the name that will
appear to the user, such as
Mumbai.
Location Type
Code
20 characters
maximum
N Enter one of these:
• STD: Standard
• RAIL_2C: SNCF
• RAIL_2A: Deutsche Bahn

Code is null and this field is
not null, the Parent
Location Type Code is
defaulted to STD if null.
Future use
fields 3 - 10
Reserved for
future use
N Reserved for future use
Section 5: Step 1: Creating the Import Data File
16 Shared: Locations Import V1 Specification
 Last Revised: August 27, 2019
 © 2004 - 2024 SAP Concur All rights reserved.
Below is a sample of the associated portion of an import file.
320,SMA02,King County,US-WA,,, ,STD,STD,US001,,,,,,,,
330 - Modify Location Name With Location Type Importer
Like the 310 record, this record is used to modify, activate, or inactivate a location
name.
330: Data for record ID "ModifyLocationNameWithLocationTypeImporter"
Name Definition Req? Description Client Field
Definition
Record Type 330 Y Enter 330.
Location Code 10 characters
maximum
Y Enter the location code; must
already exist in the database.
Old Name 64 characters
maximum
Y Enter the old name of the
location; must exactly match
the location name currently in
the system.
New Name 64 characters
maximum
N Enter the new name of the
location that will appear to
users.
This field is required only when
the existing name record is
being changed; not required to
deactivate a name.
Active 1 character:
active (Y) or
inactive (N)
N Determines whether this
location is active or inactive in
the system and displayed to
the user
Note: If a location is
deactivated or reactivated,
then all associated location
names are also deactivated or
reactivated.
 Section 5: Step 1: Creating the Import Data File
Shared: Locations Import V1 Specification 17
Last Revised: August 27, 2019
© 2004 - 2024 SAP Concur All rights reserved.
Name Definition Req? Description Client Field
Definition
Location Type
Code
Alphanumeric N Enter one of these:
• STD: Standard
• RAIL_2C: SNCF
• RAIL_2A: Deutsche Bahn